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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HEARING ROOM NO. 3

TO BE RAISED
I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-25-121 VS. Glenora Homes Ltd.

To construct a Residential Use building in the
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed
front porches and 4 secondary suites in the
basement and on the main floor.

10615 - 130 Street NW
Project No.: 595568832-002

Ir 2:00 PM. SDAB-D-25-141 VS. Mik-Tik Building & Design
Ltd.

To construct a Personal Services Shops and
Professional, Financial and Office Support
Services building. (Zoning Bylaw 20001
equivalent: Indoor Sales and Service and Offices
building)

10729 - 96 Street NW
Project No.: 533089745-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to ""Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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TO BE RAISED
ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-25-121

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL:

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

595568832-002

Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches and 4
secondary suites in the basement and on the main floor
Approved with Conditions

June 26, 2025

July 22, 2025

Glenora Homes Ltd.

10615 - 130 Street NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 3875P Blk 52 Lot 11
ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone
OVERLAY: N/A
STATUTORY PLAN: N/A
DISTRICT PLAN: Central District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:
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I am appealing the development approval on the following grounds:

- the proposed development does not comply with the zoning bylaw;

- the proposed development will negatively impact neighbouring
properties;

- the proposed development will negatively impact the character and
historic nature of the community, including but not limited to eliminating
historic trees on the site of the development property; and

- such further and other grounds as may be raised at the hearing of the
appeal.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (“SDAB”) made and passed the
following decision on August 25, 2025:

“The appeal was filed on time, in accordance with Section 686 of the
Municipal Government Act and the Board assumes jurisdiction. The
hearing is postponed to September 18, 2025.”

The SDAB made and passed the following motion on August 28, 2025:
“That the appeal hearing be scheduled for October 9, 2025.”

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).
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(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1))  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)  must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

(a.3) subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;
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(a4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

1) the propose evelopment conforms with the use
(i) th d devel f ith th
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:
a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached

Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:
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a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Previous Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Decision

Application Number

Description

Decision

SDAB-D-06-243

Construct an  Accessory
Building (Detached Garage
7.32 metres by 7.32 metres)
and to demolish the existing
Accessory Building
(Detached  Garage 4.34
metres by 6.78 metres)

October 6, 2006; that the
appeal be ALLOWED and
the DEVELOPMENT
GRANTED and the excess of
0.26 metres in the maximum

allowable Height for an
Accessory  Building  or
Structure  be  permitted
subject to the following

conditions:
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1. eaves, including
eavestroughing may project a
maximum of 0.46 metres (1.5
feet) into required yards or
separation spaces of less than
1.2 metres (four feet);

2. eavestroughing  be
installed and drainage to take

place entirely on subject
property;
3. exterior finish of the

garage to be  made
compatible with that of the
existing principal dwelling;

4. the access to the
garage shall be hardsurfaced.
Hardsurfacing shall mean the
provision of a durable,
dust-free material constructed
of concrete, asphalt or similar
pavement capable of
withstanding expected
vehicle loads.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Froject Number: 595565832-002

Agphcanen e MAY 08, 2003
Edmonton :t Tume 36, 3025 ot H:E

Minor Development Permit

Thus decumest 12 3 recard of 3 Development Permat spphestos snd 3 recond of the decrion for the pndertsbing desenbed below, subject ta
the hmutations and condimons of this permut, of the Zommng Briaw a5 amended.

Applicant Property Addres:(s:) snd Legal Descriptian(z)
10615 - 130 STREET NW
Plan IETSPBI 52 Lot 11
Specific Address{es)
Sunte: 1, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Sty 2, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Swse 3, 106135 - 130 STREET NW
Suase: 4, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Suane 5, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Suise 6, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
St 7, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Sty 8, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Entryway 1, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Eztryway 2, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Eztryway 3, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Easryway 4, 10615 - 130 STREET MW
Entryway 3, 10613 - 130 STREET NW
Entryway 6, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Ezmveay T, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Ezeryway 8 10615 - 130 STREET NW'
Buwldrg 1, 10615 - 130 STREET NW
Scope of Permdt
Ta construct a Reudential Use buildng m the form of 2 4 Dwseling Row Howse with unenclosed firont porches and 4 secondary sute:
in the basement and on the mun flocr
Deetails
1. Tided Lax Zooimg: RS 3 Wmber of Praucipal Dweling Vnim Te Consract 4
1 Cwerlay: 4 Yommber of Teconday e Dwalmp Unss o
Comstract 4
5. Suntory Phn # Bacivwd Bousizg or Secondary Suie Inchaded™ Yes
7 Neighbourhesd ClnuScates Federeopmg I Deveiopmes: "oegary  (las of Perms  Permsfied
Ceveanmes
Development Permit Decizion
Approved
Lssue Date: Jun 26, 2025 Development Anthority: ANGELES JOSELITO
Sabject to the Following Conditions
GENERAL COMNDITIONS:
Thi: Development Permut anthornse: the tracthion of 2 Rexd ] Use bunldeng 1o the form of 2 4 Derelhng Row House wath
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Project Number: 595568832-002

Application Diafe: MAY 08, 2025
Prinfed: June 26, 2025 at 1:15 PM
Page 2of7

Minor Development Permit

mnenclosed front porches and 4 secondary suites in the basement and on the main floor.
The development must be constucted in accordance with the approved drawings.

WITHIN 14 DAYS OF APPROVAL, prior to any demolifion or construction activity, the applicant must post on-site 2
Development Perot Motification S1zn (Subsecton 7.160.2.2).

Screenmg must be provided for the waste collecton area, to the satisfaction of the Development Planner (Subsection 5.120.4.1.5)
Parkmg Spaces must be Hard Swfaced where vehicle aceess 15 provided from a Street or an Alley (Subsection 5.80.5.7).

Cutdoor hghting mmst: be airanged, installed, and mamtamed to mimimize glare and excessive highting, and to deflect, shade, and
focns Light away from swrounding Sites to minmmize Nuisance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed towards
the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be designed to provide an appropriately-lit environment at bulding entrances,
outdoor Amenity Areas, parking facilities, and Pathways; and not interfere with the fimetion of raffic control devices (Subsection
5.120.3).

Landscaping st be installed m accordance with the approved Landscape Plan, and Section 5.60 of Zoning Bylaw 20001, to the
satisfaction of the Development Planner.

Any change to the approved Landscape Plan requires the approval of the Development Planner prior to the Landscaping bemg
installed

Landscaping mmst be installed withim 12 months of recerving the Final Oceupaney Permit. Landseaping must be maintained in a
healthy condition for 2 minmom of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed, to the sansfacton of the Development
Flanner.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING SEFVICES CONDITIONS::

1 - Access 1s proposed fo the alley and does not require a crossing permit. The area between the sast property line and the allev
drmving surface must be hard surfaced to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination and mmst not exceed a slope
of 8%.

2 - Permanent objects including concrete steps, retaining walls, ramps, raillings, fencmg, planters, ete. mmst MWOT encroach into or
overhmder road nght-of-way. Anv proposed landscaping for the development must be provided entirely on private property.

3 - A Public Tree Pernut wall be requured for any boulevard trees within 5 meters of the site; trees must be protected duning
construction as per the Public Tree Bylaw 18825, If tree damage ocowrs, all tree related costs wall be covered by the proponent as
pet the Corporate Tree Management Policy (C436C). This meludes compensation for tree value on full or partial tree loss as well as
all operational and adnunistrative fees. The owner/applicant must contact City Operations, Parks and Roads Services at
citytrees@edmonton ca to arange any clearance pruning or root cuthing prior fo construction

4 - There may be utilihes within the road nght-of-way not specified that mmst be considered during construction. The
owner/applicant 1= responsible for the location of all underground and above ground uhhiies and mamtaining required clearances as
specified by the utlity compames. Unlity Safety Pariners (Online: hitps:/utilitysafety ca'wheres-the-hne/submit-a-locate-request)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-366-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
beginnimg fo have whlihes located. Any costs associated with relocations and’or removal shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

5 - Any alley, sidewalk or boulevard damage cccumng as a result of construction traffic mmst be restored to the satisfachion of
Development Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zonmmg Bylaw. All expenses incwred for repamr are to be borne by the
owWner.
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Project Mumber: 595568832-002

Application Date- MAY 08, 2025
Prinfed: Tune 26, 2025 at 1:12 PM
Page Jof7

Minor Development Permit

6 - Any hoarding or construction taking place on road nght-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
pernut. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must melude:

a. the start/fimish date of project;

b. accommodation of pedestians and velucles dunng construction;

c. confirmation of lay down area withn legal road night of way if required; and

d to confimm if crozsmg the sidewalk andor boulevard 15 required to temporanly access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
onlme at:

hitps:/orwrer edmonton . cabusmess_economy/oscam-pernat-request aspx

EPCOR WATER SERVICES CONDITIONS:

1. Pror to the release of drawings for Bulding Pernuit review (except for Building Permuts for demolition, excavation, or shoring),
an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) conducted by Edmonton Fire Fescue, Fire Protection Enginesr, must be complated.

la. The proposed development must comply with any requirements 1dentified in the IFPA.
MOTE: The IFPA review has determined that Fire Protection for the proposed development for this site is adequate. Mo upzrade 15
regured.

2. Any party proposing construction imvolving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
nights-of-wav (ROW) containing EFCOR Water facilities 15 required to enter info a Facility Proscimity A sreement with EWSL, prior
to performing the ground disturbance. Additonal information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOF. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More mformation can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@lepeor com.

GEMNERAL ADVISEMENTS:
Unless otherwise stated, all above references to "subsection numbers” refer to the authonty under the Zoning Bylaw.

An 1ssued Development Pernmit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remeve obligations to conform with other legislation, bylaws or land title instruments including, but not hmated to, the
MMumicipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Histoneal Resouwrce Act, or any caveats, restnichive covenants or easements
that might be attacked to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

Any proposed change from the onznal 1ssued Development Permit may be subject to a revision/re-examinzfion fee. The fee will be
determined by the reviewing plarner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with cwrent fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand wall require a Public Tree
Parmit in accordance with Bylaw 13825 For more mformation on tree protechion and Public Tree Permuts please see
hitps:/orarar edmonton. ca'residential neighbowhoods/gardens lawns_trees'public-tree-permut. All new mstallabions, sbove and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require foresty consultation

In the event that tree removal or relocation is required on City of Edmonton land including road nght-of-way, all costs assoctated
with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner'applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management

Policy (C4560C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and canv out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and'or relocate the trees.

City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the constuction of any
buldings, addifions to buldmgs, or alterations of swface dramage.
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Project Mumber: 595568832-002

Application Diate: MAY 08, 2005
Printed: Tune 26, 2025 at 1:18 PM
Page 40f7

Minor Development Permit

A site mechamical plan stamped by a professional enginesr showmg water and sewer services, stormwater management calculations
and the proposed lot grading design mnst be submitted to EPCOF. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCOR s
review, the grading plan is forwarded to Development Services for final review and approval. Mew plan submissions can be made
via EPCOR’s Builder and Dieveloper web portal in My Account. Visit epcor.com/newconnection and chck “ONLIME
APPLICATION" for instructions on the plan submission process.

The site must be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the origmal approved lot
grading plan must be submitted to lot. zrading@edmonton ca for review and approval

For more information on Lot Grading requirements, plans and inspections refer to the website:
https:/farwer edmonton ca’mesidential_nerghbowhoods/residential-lot-grading

Please be advized that 1f the grading plan review results m changes fo vour approved drawings to ineorporate a Low Impact
Development (LID) grading design, 1t 1s the owner/appheant’s responsibility to mficrm the Urban Plannng and Econonyy
department. This nofification 1s necessary to determine whether a new development permut is requured.

Signs require separate Development Permit application(s).

FIRE RESCUE SEEVICES ADVISEMENTS:

Upon review of the noted development application, Edmonton Fire Rescue Services has no objections to this proposal kowever, has
the following conditions for your implementation and mformation.

A five safety plan, accepted in writing by the fire department and the autherity having junisdichion, shall be prepared for the site.
Edmonton Fire Rescue Services will review wour plan at the instial site visit upon commencement of construction.
Reference: NFC{2023-AF) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review m-person at the first construction site safety mspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fwe SC0]).
The apphicant of a bulding permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

A Fre SC0 may attend a site at any reasonable hour and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP in place
and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the WFC{AE).

You can locate a copy of the F5P guide for vour reference here:
https:/arwrw. edmonton ca/sites/default/ files ‘public-files FreSafety PlanGwde pdf7cb=1692102771

Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are fully functional prior to construction and remain accessible and unobstructed duning
construction.

Reference: NFC{2023-AF) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1} Hydrants on construction, alteration, or demohtion site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sigm,

b} be accessible, and

¢) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

NBC (2023-AE) 9.10.20.3. Fure Department Access to Building

1} Access for fire department equipment shall be provided to each building by means of a street, private roadway or yard.

) Where access to a bulding as required in Sentence (1) 15 provided by means of a roadway or vard, the desizn and location of
such roadway or yard shall take info account connection with public thoroughfares, weight of firefishting equipment, width of
roadway, radius of curves, overhead clearance, location of fire hydrants, location of fire department connections and veluenlar
parking.
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Project Mumber: S05568832-002

Application Date- MAY 08, 2025
Printed: Tune 26, 2025 at 1:15 PM
Page 5of7

Minor Development Permit

Edmonton Fire Fescue Services Access Gudelines specify that the unobstmeted travel path (measured from a fire department
vehicle to the entry of the buldingunit) must be 2 mimmwuom 0.9m of clear width {gates must be non-lecking) and no greater than
43m. m distance.

hitps:/warw.edmonton . ca/sites/default'files/'public-files/assets PDF/B19-04_Small Bwlding Access_Policy. pdfTeb=1632115800

The path must be of a hard swface such as a sidewalk that is accessible mn all climate conditions. Soft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

Dunng Construction

To meet the requirements of the Mational Fire Code — 2023 Alberta Edition, Sentence 5.6.1.2.(1), protection of adjacent properties
dunng construction must be considered.

https:/wanw.edmonton. ca’programs_services/fire_rescue/fire-safety-planning-for-const

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Bulding

1} Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildmgs or facilities that would be exposed to fire onginating from bwldmgs, parts of
buildings, facilities and associated areas undergoing construction, alteration or demolition operations.

Feference: Protection of Adjacent Buldmg- STANDATA - Joint firebwlding code interpretation:

Protection of Adjacent Buldings Dwring Constuction and Demoliion

https://open alberta ca/dataset/dac] 2642 -0cb2-4554-b21 5-Tech 75827924 resource 2 Tde6f1b-2bbe-4 5 1b-Ba3£-
618013413608/ download 'ma-standata-mterpretation- fire-bulding -1 9-fe1-003-19-be1-01 6. pdf

Eind regards,

Wilkam Heng

FSCO Group B, Level Il

Flease send ALL FRS DP review inquines to cmsfptsi@edmonton ca

EPCOR WATER SEFVICES ADVISEMENTS:

1. The site 15 curvently serviced by a 20 mm copper water service (IN21697) located 34.9 m north of the north property hine of 106
Avenne off of the lane east of 130 Street. If thas service will not be used for the planned development, it must be abandoned back to
the water main prior fo any on-site excavaiion. The applicant 15 to contact EPCOR s Water Meter Inspector at 730-412-4000 a
minmmun of four weeks prior to commencing any work on the site meluding demelition, excavation or grading for direction on the
correct process to follow to have the service 1solated and meter removed.

la. The existing service is not of sufficient size for the proposed development. The owner/applicant must review the total on-site
water demands and service line capacity with a qualified engineer to determine the size of service required and ensure adequate
water supply to the proposed development.

2. EPCOFR. Water Services Inc. does not review on-site servicing. It 15 the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the services of a
professional to complete on-site water distnbution desizn and to ensure the supply will meet phambing code and supply
TequiTements.

3. A pew water service may be constructed for thus lot directly off EPCORs 150 mm water main along the lane east of 130 Streat
adjacent to the subject site.

4. For information on water and’or sewer servicing requrements, please contzct EPCOR Infill Water and Sewer Servicimg (TWASS)
at wass.drainage/@epeor.com or at 780-496-3444. EPCOR Strongly encourages all applicants to contact IWASS early in
development plannng to learn about site specific minimum requirements for onsite water and'or sewer servicing.

4a. For mfoemation and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcorcom/ca’en/zb/edmonton/operations/se1vice-
connections.himl

5. For information on service sbandonments contact EFCOR Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
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Project Mumber: 595568832-002

Application Diafe- MATY 08, 2025
Prinfed: Tune 26, 2025 at 1:18 PM
Page: Gaf7

Minor Development Permit

wass drainage/depcor.com or at 780-4586-3444,

6. For information on meterng and mquinies regarding meter sethings please contact EPCOR's Water Mater Inspactor at
EW Sinspections/@epcor.com or 780-412-3850.

7. The apphicant mmst submit bactenologcal test rasults to EPCOR. Water Dispatch and st have a water semiceman fun on the
valve. Contact EPCOFR. Water Dhspateh at 7T80-412-4500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOER. Water
Dhspateh can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

E. In reference to City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626 (EPCOR Water Services Bylaw), a private service line must not cross from one
separately titled property to another separately titled property even if these properties are owned by the same owner. Refer to the
City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards, Volume 4, Water Service Requrements drawings WA-005-11a and WADDS-
11k for permitted water service configurahions.

9. Water network capacity adjacent to the site 15 between 50 Lis and 100 L/s. Also, hydrant spacimg adjacent to the site 15 317 m.
[ater network capacity and hydrant spacmg do not meet the requirements based on Volume 4 of the City of Edmonton Desizn and
Construction Standards. Edmonton Fue Rescue Services Engineening must be contacted to assess 1f Fore Protection of this site 15
adequate via Infill Foe Protection Assessment (IFPA).
NOTE: The IFPA review has determined that Fire Protection for the propesed development for this site 15 adequate. Mo upgrade 15
reguired.
10. In 2022 the Infill Fire Protection Program was initiated to fund water mfrastructure upgrades required to meet mumcipal fire
profection standards within core, mature and established neighbourhoods. The program will consider "missing middle™ housing
forms, muxed use and smaller scale commercizl-only developments. EPCOR Water encourages mterested applicants to go to the
program website for more mformation and updates (www.epcorcom/ca’en/ab/edmonton’operations service-connections/guides-
checkhsts-forms/fire-protection-cost-share himl).

10a. Please note that being accepted for consideration in the program does not gnarantee funding will be granted, a5 each
application will be weighed against a set of criteria.

10b. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) 15 required to be considered for funding.

11. Development engmesring drawings inchuding landscaping and hardscapmg must meet Volume 1 (Table of Mmimum Offsets)
and Volume 4 (Apnl 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards.

12. Dimensions must be provided as part of the engmesning drawing submission package where a tree or shrub bed 15 installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4
(Aprl 2021).

13. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or addihons to the existing mumerpal water
mfrastructure requared by thus apphication

14. Mo confractor or private developer may operate any EPCOR valves and only an EPCOR emploves or EPCOR authornzed agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR infrastructure.

15. The advisements and condifions provided in this response are fim and cannot be altered.

Should vou require any additional information, please contact Sarah Chileen at schileen(@lepcorcom.

WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADVISEMENTS:

Waste Services has reviewed the proposed plan "PLOT FLAN" dated 2025-04-30 and has no concems to identify dunng this

TEVIEW.

14
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Project Mumber: 595568832-002

Application Diate: MAY 08, 2025
Printed: Tune 26, 2025 at 1:18 PM
Page Tof7

Minor Development Permit

Thes review follows Waste Services' cwrent standards and practices and will expire when the Development Pemut expires.

Adding any number of additional dwelings bevond what 15 mdicated 1n thes letter may result in changes to yow waste collecton.
Waste Services reserves the nght to adjust the collection method, location, or frequency to ensure safe and efficient service.

Addinonal information about waste service at your proposed development:

Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, vour development must receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.

To help m planning and desizming vour development, please refer to Byvlaw 20363 to review clauses related to:

Arcess to containers and remeoval of obstruchons.

Container set out, and

The responsibality for wear and tear or damages.

The green cart equivalency program and an exemption to reduce the spacmg requived to 0.5 m between carts while mamtaining 1.0
m spacmg between carts and any other objects such as vehicles, fances, power poles, ete. has been approved for this proposed
development with § dwellng=, allowmg 1t to recerve Curbside Collection. The City wall provide a total of 12 carts: 8 x 240 L for
garbage and 4 x 240 L for food seraps.

Please note:

Fesidents would be requured to share their food scraps carts.

Fesidents will be required to set out garbage and food seraps carts on collection day as per the set-out mstructions.

Fesidents would use blue bags for reevelng.

A mimimm of 7.5 m unobstructed overhead space is required above the collaction area to allow proper servicing of the containers.
If the locations of the transformer and switching cubiclss do not exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services mmst ba
advised and reserves the nght to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.
For developments with rear lanes, waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings in the development. It 15 the
responsibility of the owner to ensure all residents have aceess to the rear lane for waste set out.

If you requure any further clanifications, please contact us.

Sincerely,
Abdullah Elshenf
Development Flannng A ssessor

Rights of Appeal

This approval 1s subject to the nght of appeal to the Subdnision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outhned in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Munieipal Government Act.

Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Doate Paid
Dev. Application Fes 51,020.00 5102000 012287001001410 May 12, 2025
Lot Grading Fee $420.00 $40000 0122870D01001410 May 12, 2025
Development Permit Inspection Fee £560.00 558000 0122870D01001410 May 12, 2025
Total G5T Amoumt: 50.00
Taotals for Permit- $2,070.00 §2.070.00
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ITEM II: 2:00 PM FILE: SDAB-D-25-141

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 533089745-002

APPLICATION TO: To construct a Personal Services Shops and Professional,
Financial and Office Support Services building. (Zoning
Bylaw 20001 equivalent: Indoor Sales and Service and
Offices building)

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: August 14, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL: September 11, 2025

RESPONDENT: Mik-Tik Building & Design Ltd.

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 10729 - 96 Street NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan ND Blk 24 Lot 21

ZONE: DCI1 - Direct Development Control Provision - (Bylaw

17918 (DCI1 - Area 14) (Boyle Street/McCauley ARP)

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: DCI1 refers to Boyle Street/McCauley Area
Redevelopment Plan

DISTRICT PLAN: Central District Plan

Grounds for Appeal
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The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:

I am writing to formally appeal the approval of the development permit for
a property directly adjacent to my residence. I am an affected party under
Section 685(2) of the Municipal Government Act and wish to express my
concerns regarding the impact this development will have on my property
and the surrounding neighborhood.

Grounds for Appeal

1. Undue Interference with Neighborhood Amenities

The proposed business will significantly alter the residential character of
our neighborhood. Increased traffic, commercial signage, and customer
activity will disrupt the quiet, family-oriented environment that residents
value.

2. Material Impact on Use and Enjoyment of Property

I anticipate increased noise levels, reduced privacy, and potential safety
concerns due to higher foot and vehicle traffic. These changes will
materially interfere with my ability to enjoy my home and yard.

It is likely that the proposed business will be a convenience store, which
may contribute to increased crime and homelessness in the area. Currently,
there are approximately five convenience stores within 500 meters of this
property, and around twelve within a 1-kilometer radius. Residents have
noted that the McCauley neighborhood already has a high concentration of
pharmacies and convenience stores. This clustering has raised concerns
about its contribution to community challenges, including homelessness
and crime.

3. Parking and Traffic Concerns

The proposed development does not appear to provide adequate off-street
parking. This will likely result in overflow parking on residential streets,
creating congestion and accessibility issues.

There is an International Child & Family Centre located across the
alleyway, which has 40 parking spots. The alley is frequently used by
vehicles transporting children to daycare and youths attending the
gymnasium. The alley is narrowtwo cars cannot pass simultaneously and
the addition of a business with only one parking space will exacerbate
congestion. Increased traffic in the alley will create safety risks and strain
infrastructure not designed for high vehicle volume.

Conclusion

I respectfully request that the SDAB reconsider the approval of this
development permit. The proposed business poses significant risks to the
safety, character, and livability of our neighborhood. I am prepared to
attend the hearing and provide further evidence, including photographs and
community feedback.

General Matters
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Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or
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(b)

(i)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)
(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

20
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(i) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

685(4) Despite subsections (1), (2), (2.1) and (3), if a decision with
respect to a development permit application in respect of a direct
control district

(a) is made by a council, there is no appeal to the subdivision and
development appeal board, or

(b) is made by a development authority, the appeal may only be
made to the subdivision and development appeal board and is
limited to whether the development authority followed the
directions of council, and if the subdivision and development
appeal board finds that the development authority did not
follow the directions it may, in accordance with the directions,
substitute its decision for the development authority’s decision.

21

Zoning Bylaw 20001 - Part 7 - Administrative and Interpretative Clauses

Section 7.10, Repeal, Enactment and Transition Procedures, states the following:
1. Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800, as amended, is repealed.

2. The regulations of this Bylaw come into effect on January 1, 2024 (the
"effective date").

3. The regulations of this Bylaw apply from the effective date onward:

3.1 subject to the regulations for non-conforming Uses as outlined in
the Municipal Government Act; and

3.2 despite the effect it might have on rights, vested or otherwise.

4. Regulations for zoning, land use, or development in any other Bylaw
must not apply to any part of the city described in this Bylaw except as
otherwise provided for in this Bylaw.

5. Development Permit applications must be evaluated under the
regulations of this Bylaw as of the effective date, even if the application
was received before this date.

6. Any Direct Control Zone regulations that were in effect immediately
prior to the effective date of this Bylaw will continue to be in full force
and effect and are hereby incorporated into Part 4 of this Bylaw.



https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/municipal-government-act
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/development-permit
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Section 7.20.4, General Rules of Interpretation - Direct Control Zones and Existing
Development Permits, states the following:

4.1.For the purpose of any Direct Control Zone passed on or before
December 31, 2023:

4.1.1. the definitions of the listed Uses in the Direct Control Zone must
be interpreted in compliance with either Land Use Bylaw 5996 as it
appeared on June 13, 2001, or Zoning Bylaw 12800 as it appeared on
December 31, 2023, whichever is applicable;

4.1.2. where the Direct Control Zone references a specific Section or
Subsection of a land use bylaw, that reference is interpreted to be to the
specific Section or Subsection of the land use bylaw that was in effect on
the date on which the Direct Control Zone was approved by Council; and

4.1.3. where the Direct Control Zone references a specific Zone or
Overlay of a land use bylaw, that reference is interpreted to be to the
specific Zone or Overlay of the land use bylaw that was in effect on
December 31, 2023.

4.2.For the purpose of any Direct Control Zone passed on or after January 1,
2024:

4.2.1 where the Direct Control Zone references a specific Section or
Subsection of a land use bylaw, that reference is interpreted to be to the
specific Section or Subsection of the land use bylaw that was in effect on
the date on which the Direct Control Zone was approved by Council; and

4.2.2. where the Direct Control Zone references a specific Zone or
Overlay of a land use bylaw, that reference is interpreted to be to the
specific Zone or Overlay of the land use bylaw that was in effect on the
date of decision for the Development Permit application.

4.3. Where there is a discrepancy between this Bylaw and any previous land
use bylaw, the existing Direct Control Zone must not be interpreted to
provide any additional rights than are otherwise contemplated in the Direct
Control Zone.

4.4.For the purpose of any Development Permit issued on or before
December 31, 2023, the Use identified in the permit is interpreted to have the
same Use definition as set out in the applicable previous land use bylaw on
the date on which the Development Permit was issued.
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4.6.For all Direct Control Zones created prior to August 24, 1998, that
contain Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Duplex Housing
or Secondary Suite as a listed Use:

4.6.1. the maximum number of Single Detached Housing Dwellings
per Lot is 1;

4.6.2. the maximum number of Semi-detached Housing or Duplex
Housing Dwellings per Site is 2; and

4.6.3. the maximum number of Secondary Suites per principal
Dwelling is 1,

unless specifically noted otherwise in the Direct Control Zone.

Section 7.40, Application of General and Specific Development Regulations, states the
following:

1. General Development Regulations

1.1 The General Development Regulations in Part 5 apply to all developments on
all Sites. These regulations take precedence except where the regulations of a
Zone, Direct Control Zone, Special Area, or Overlay specifically exclude or
modify these regulations with respect to any development.

2. Specific Development Regulations

2.1 The Specific Development Regulations in Part 6 apply to specific
developments on all Sites. These regulations take precedence except where the
regulations of a Zone, Direct Control Zone, Special Area, or Overlay specifically
exclude or modify these regulations with respect to any development.

Section 7.80, Application of Direct Control Zones, states the following:
5.1 Unless specifically excluded or modified by a regulation of a Direct Control
Zone, all regulations in the Zoning Bylaw apply to development in a Direct Control
Zone. Site plans and building elevations cannot exclude or modify regulations of the

Zoning Bylaw.

Section 7.100, Authority and Responsibility of the Development Planner, Variance to
Regulations, states the following:

4.3 A variance must not be granted for a Development Permit application within
a Direct Control Zone except where the ability to grant a variance is specified:

4.3.1. within the Direct Control Zone;


https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/zoning-bylaw
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/zoning-bylaw
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4.3.2. within an applicable regulation of a previous land use bylaw where
such regulation has been referred to in the Direct Control Zone; or

4.3.3. within an applicable regulation of this Bylaw.
4.4, In the case of a conflict between Subsection 4.3 and the applicable Direct

Control Zone, the Development Planner must comply with the provisions of the
applicable Direct Control Zone.

General Provisions from the DCI - Direct Development Control Provision - (Bylaw

17918 (DCI - Area 14) (Boyle Street/McCauley ARP) (“DC1”):

Under section 7.b.xii, Personal Service Shops, excluding Body Rub Centres, is a
Listed Use in the DC1.

Under section 7.b.xiii, Professional, Financial and Office Support Services, is a Listed
Use in the DC1.

Section 1 states that the General Purpose of the DC1 is:

The purpose of this Provision is to preserve and enhance the unique
visual identity and special character of Church Street.

Section 7.a states that the Rationale of the (Sub Area 2 - Medium Density Residential
Area) is:

To provide opportunities for a range of low and medium density
residential Uses and limited Commercial Uses, while ensuring that new
development and major renovations are sensitively integrated with the
existing low-density, fine grained residential character of the
neighborhood while enhancing the unique visual identity of Church
Street.

Section 4.d states:

Notwithstanding Section 54.2 of the Zoning Bylaw, the number of
Oftf-Street Vehicular Accessory Parking spaces required shall be in
accordance with the Transit Oriented Development (TOD) requirements
of Section 54.2, Schedule 1. The Development Officer may vary the
number of parking spaces required, providing the variance is supported
by a parking impact assessment to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer in consultation with Transportation Services.

Section 7.c. states “The minimum Site Area shall be 800 m2.”

Section 7.c.xviii.D states:
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Notwithstanding other regulations of this Provision, for development
which includes Commercial Uses, a Setback of 1.0 m shall be provided
from 96 Street NW and the flanking public roadway. The 1.0 m Setback
shall be hardscaped and visually incorporated into the sidewalk. The
portion of the development containing the Commercial Use shall be built
to the 1 meter setback. The Development Officer may allow a further
Setback of up to 2.0 m to accommodate street related activities such
sidewalk cafes, public art, street furniture and landscaping which
contribute to the pedestrian oriented character of the street.

Section 7.c.xix states:

Notwithstanding other regulations of this provision, for buildings within
this Sub Area, the Development Officer may, in consultation with the
Heritage Officer, grant variances to Setbacks and Site Area, if such
variances are deemed necessary or desired to ensure a building best
contributes to preserving and enhancing the special character of Church
Street.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800:

Under section 7.4(41), Personal Service Shop means:

development used for the provision of personal services to an individual
which are related to the care and appearance of the body, or the cleaning
and repair of personal effects. This Use includes barbershops,
hairdressers, beauty salons, tailors, dressmakers, shoe repair shops, and
dry cleaning establishments and laundromats. This Use does not include
Health Services.

Under section 7.4(42), Professional, Financial and Office Support Services means:

development primarily used for the provision of professional,
management, administrative, consulting, and financial services, but does
not include Health Services or Government Services. Typical Uses
include: the offices of lawyers, accountants, engineers, and architects;
offices for real estate and insurance firms; clerical, secretarial,
employment, telephone answering, and similar office support services;
and banks, credit unions, loan offices and similar financial Uses.

Development Planner’s Determination

1) Parking - One (1) vehicle parking space is provided for the site,
instead of at least nine (9) (Section 4(d), DC1 Zone (Bylaw 17918)).

2) Site Area - The area of the site is 307.6 sq.m. instead of at least 800
sq.m. (Section 7(c)(iii), DC1 Zone (Bylaw 17918)).
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3) Use of a Setback Area - The waste collection (Molok) is located in
the setback facing 107A Avenue (Section 7(c)(xviii)(D), DC1 Zone
(Bylaw 17918)).

4) Use of a Setback Area - The parking space and loading space are
located in the setback facing the rear alley (Section 7(c)(xviii)(D),
DC1 Zone (Bylaw 17918)).

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number: 533089745002

Appiirsnon Dime OCT 03, 204
Edmonton :ﬁ Augast 14,2005 IWIJ::;I

Major Development Permit

This document 15 a record of 2 Development Permat apphcanon. and a record of the decymon for the undertaking described below, mubject to
the hmiahens and condinons of thes permat of the Zorme Bylrw 22 amended

Applicant Property Addressies) and Legal Deseription(s)
10729 - %6 STREET NW
Plan ND Blk 24 Lot 21
Specific Address(es)
Sume: 10729 - 56 STREET NW
Ereryway: 10729 - 96 STREET NW'
Buwnldwmg 10729 . 86 STREET NW'

Scope of Permit
To construct a Perzonal Services Shops and Profesnonal, Fumancial and Office Support Services buldmg. (Zommg Bylaw 20001
equvalent [ndoor Sales and Sernce mnd Office baldmg)

Dhetails
Developusens Category  Discrenorsey Developmen Cerous. Floor Avws (3g ) 38400
Lot Grading MNesded™ Y Yew Sewer Sanice Bagpamd N
HamberCMunFioorTwelngy Cromrla
Sie A (g )y 30799 Sumery Pl
Development Permit Decition
Approved

Issue Dater Aung 14, 2025 Development Anthoriny: WELCH. DMAl

Subject to the Following Condition:
GEMERAL:

1) The development muct be comztructed m sccordance with the spproved plan: Any rvizion: to the approved plan: requure a
separate Development Permat applicaton

1) The Development Permat 1= not vabd unless and unnl soy condshions of approval, except thowe of 3 conhinung pature. have been
falfilled (Subsection 7.190.2.1.1)

3) Thas Development Permut 1z NOT valid usnl the nonficabon penod expure: (Subsechion T 160,13 and Secnon 7.170).

4) WITHIN 14 DAY'S OF THE END OF THE NOTIFICATION FPERIOD WITH MO APPEAL and prior o any demolition or
construchon actvity, the appheant must post on-mte 2 development permt notificatos pn (Subsection 7.160.2 1)

5) PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING FERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner must pay a
Lot Gradmg Fee of $480.

6) FRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the variance fee of $292.50 must be paid
T) Provwided parking spaces mmst melnde wheel stops to prevent vebucle overbany where adiacent to Streets. Pathwavs, suidewalks,
required Lindscsped aress, and other sisslsr festeres that st be 3 mursmos 0] m i Height snd located 0.6 m from the front of
the parking space (Subsection 5.50.5.1.2).

§) Swrface Puking Lot:, and loading spaces must be Hard Swerfaced where vebacle access 13 provided from a Sorest or an Alley
(Subsection 5.80.5.7)
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Project Number: 533089745-002

Application Diate: OCT 03, 2024
Prirted: Augzust 14, 2025 at 100 PM
Page: 2of7

Major Development Permit

9} The development must promote a safe whan exvironment through the inclusion of design elements such as natwral surveillance,
clear sightlmes and wayfinding, appropriately lit outdoor spaces in compliance with Subsection 3 of Section 5.120, avordance of
entrapment spots and blnd comers, clearly defined Pathways and bulding access points (Subsection 5.110.1.1).

107 All mechanical equipment, except for Solar Collectors, must be concealed by screening in a manrer compatible with the
architectural character of the building or by incorporating it within the building (Subsection 5.120.1.1.2).

11) Cutdoor hghting mmst be arranged, mstzlled, and mamtained to munimize glare and excessive hghting, and to deflect, shade,
and focus hght away from swrounding Sites to minmmze Nwsance. It must a also generally be directed downwards, except where
directed towards the Site or architectural features located on the Site. Cutdoor highting must be be desizned to provide an
appropriately-Iit enviromment at building entrances, cutdoor Amenity Areas, parking facilities, and Pathways, and must not mterfere
with the function of traffic control devices (Subsection 5.120.3).

EPCOR. WATER:

1} Pror to the release of drawings for Building Permut review (except for Building Permts for demolition, excavation, or shonng),
an Infill Fue Protection Assessment (IFPA) conducted by Edmonton Fure Fescue, Fre Protection Enpinesr, must be completed.

la. The proposed development must comply with any requirements identified 1n the IFPA.

1b. Should the IFPA deternune that upgrades to the municipal fire protechon mfrastructure are required, the owner must enter into a
Servicing Agreement with the City for construction of those improvements or alternatively the owner can contact EPCOR to
explore the option of havimg EPCOR complete the work at the owner’s expense. The Servicing Agreement with the City or EPCOR
must be enfered into prnor to the release of drawmgs for Building Permit review.

2} Any party propesing construction involving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (FOW) contaiming EPCOR Water facilities 15 required to enter info a Facility Procomaty A greement with EWSI, prior
to performng the ground disharbance. Addifonal information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOR Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More mfcrmation can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@lepror.com.

FIRE RESCUE SERVICES:

Upeon review of the noted development application, Edmonton Fire Rescue Services has no objections to this proposal however, has
the following condifions for your implementation and mmformation.

A fire safety plan, accepted in wnting by the fire department and the autherity having jurisdiction, shall be prepared for the site.
Edmonton Fire Fescue Services wall review vour plan at the inshial site visit upon commencement of construction.
Feference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review m-person at the first construction site safety mspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Foe SCO).
The applicant of a bmlding permit declares that thev are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

A Fire SC0 may attend a site at any reasonable hour and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP in place
and ready for review in accordance with secton 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the F5P guide for vour reference here:
hitps: /e edmonton . ca'sites/default'fles'public-files FureSafetyPlanGude pdfTcb=1692 102771

Ensure that the hydrant(s) sericing the site are fully functional prior to construction and remain accessible and urobstucted during




Hearing Date: Thursday, October 9, 2025

29

Project Mumber: 533089745-002

Application Date: OCT 03, 2024
Printed: Auzust 14, 2025 at 100 PM
Page: Jof7

Major Development Permit

construction.

Feference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1} Hydrants on construction, alterafion, or demohifion site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sigm,

b} be acceszible, and

) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

NBC {2023-AF) 9.10.20 3. Fire Department Access to Building

1} Access for fire department equpment shall be provided to each building by means of a strest, private roadway or yard.

2} Where zccess to a bmlding as required in Sentence (1) 15 provided by means of a roadway or vard, the desizn and location of
such roadway or yard shall take into account connection with public thoroughfares, weight of firefishting equpment. width of
roadway, radius of curves, overhead clearance, locafion of fire hydrants, location of fire department connections and veluenlar
parking.

Edmonton Fire Fescue Services Access Gudehnes specify that the unobstructed travel path (measured from a fire department
wvehicle to the enfry of the buwldingumit) must be a mimmum 0.%m of clear width (gates must be non-lecking) and no greater than
45m_ m distance.

hitps:/wrarer edmonton ca/sites/defanlt/files'pubhic-files'zs5ets PDE/B19-04_Small Building Access Policy pdfTeb=1632115800

The path must be of a hard swface such as a sidewalk that 15 accessible mn all climate condihons. Soft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

Durng Construction

To meet the requirements of the Mational Fire Code — 2023 Alberta Edition, Senfence 5.6.1.2.(1), protection of adjacent properties
dunng construction must be considered.

hitps:/wraw.edmenton.ca’programs_semaces/fire_rescue/fire-safety-planmng-for-const

Reference: NFC({2023-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Building

1} Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildmes or faclities that would be exposed to fire onginating from bwldmes, parts of
bmldings, facihities and associated areas undergoing construction, alteration or demolifion operations.

Feference: Protection of Adjacent Buwldmg- STANDATA - Joint frebuilding code interpretation:

Protection of Adjacent Buildings Dwing Constuction and Demoliion

https://open alberta.ca'dataset’'dacl26d2-ccb2-455d4-b21 3-Toch 75827924 resource 2 Tdefif1b-2bbe-4 5 1b-Ba3f-

618013413608/ download ma-standata-imterpretation- fire-bwlding -1 9-fe1-005-19-ber-01 6 pdf

Flease send ALL FRS DF review inquinies to cmsfptsi@edmonton ca

LANDSCAPING:

1} FRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DEAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner shall pay a
Development Peroat Inspection Fee of $550.00 (This can be paid by phone with a credit card - TB0-442-5054)

2} Landscaping shall be in accordance with the approved landseapmg plan, and to the sansfaction of the Development Officer
3) Landscaping shall be in accordance with the approved landscapmg plan, and to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

4} Any changes to an approved Landscape Plan requure the approval of the Development Officer prior to the Landseaping being
mstalled

5) Landscaping shall be maintained in a bealthy condition for a minimmm of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed, to
the satisfaction of the Development Officer.
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6) A Guaranteed Landscaping Secunty shall be provided to the City of Edmonton at the fime of Dlevelopment Permnit Inspechon, to
the satisfaction of the Development Officer. Sites that are not completed or are not compliant with approved Landscape Plans at the
first Development Perout Inspection, shall be required to submut a Security for incomplete work, up to and meluding the full value

of the approved Guaranteed Landscape Secunty value.

TEANSPORTATION FLANNING:

1} Access 1s proposed to the alley and does not require a crossing permit. The area between the east property lne and the paved
alley driving swface must be hard swifaced to the satisfaction of Subdvision and Development Cocrdination

2) Hard swfacing is required between the on-site concrete sidewalks and the City sidewalks within the boulevard. The slope of the
hard swfacing within the boulevard must be 2-4% towards the City sidewalk and must not exceed a maxinmm 4% betwean the
property line and the City sidewalk.

The apphicant must contact Trevor Smgbeil of Development Inspections at 730-496-T019 for inspection 72 hours prior to and
following construction of the hard swfacing within road nght-of-way.

3) Permanent objects including concrete steps, rathings, planter boxes, fencing and door swings ete. must NOT encroach mto or
over'under road nght-of-way. Any proposed landscapmg for the development must be provided entively on private property.

4) There may be utlihes within the road nght-of-way not specified that mmst be considered duning construchion. The
owner/applicant 15 respensible for the location of all underground and above ground uhhities and mamtaming required clearances as
specified by the uhlity compames. Utility Safety Partners (Online: https:/futihitysafety ca'wheres-the-hine/submit-a-locate-request’)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
begmnmg to have utiliies located. Any costs associated with relocations and/or removal shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

5} Any hoarding or constmuction taking place on road nght-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-5treet Construction and Maintenance)
permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must mmeclude:

-the start'finish date of project;

-accommodaton of pedesmans and vehicles durmg construction;

-confirmation of lay down area within legal road nght of way if required;

-and to confirm if erossing the sidewalk and’or boulevard is requured to temporanly access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding mmst not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
onlme at:

hitps:/wrwnw.edmonton.cabusmess_economy! oscam-permit-request aspx

6) Any alley, sidewalk or boulevard damage cccumrmg as a result of construction traffic mmst be restored to the satisfaction of
Dievelopment Inspections, as per Subsecton 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses mewred for repawr are to be bome by the
OWDer.

Subject to the Following Advisements
GENERAL:

1. Unless otherwise stated, all above references to “section numbers™ or "subsection numbers”™ refer to the authonty under the
Zoning Bylaw.

2. The City of Edmonton does not conduct mdependent environmental checks of land wathin the City. If vou are concerned about
the surtability of this property for any puwpose, you should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of Edmonton, in issuing
this Dievelopment Peronit, makes no representations and offers no warranties as to the suitability of the property for any purpose or
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as to the presence or absence of any environmental contamumants on the property.

3. Anissued Development Pernut means that the proposed development has been reviewed agamst the provisions of the Zoning
Bylaw. It does not remove obhigations to conform with other legislafion, bylaws or land title inshruments including, but not mited
to, the Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Fesource Act or any caveats, restiictive covenants or
easements that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

4. Any proposed change from the ongmal 1ssued Development Permit 15 subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will be
determiuned by the reviewing planner bazed on the scope of the request and in accordance with cwrent fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

5. A Building Permat may be requuired for any construction or change mn use of a bmlding. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for
further information.

6. All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will requre a Public Tree
Permit in accordance wath Bylaw 18825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see
bttps:/ararw.edmonton.ca/residential_nerghbourhoods/gardens_lawns_trees/public-tree-permt. All new installafions, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require foresty consultation.

7. In the event that tree removal or relocation i1s required on City of Edmonton land, meluding road night-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management
Policy (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and cany out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operztions, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and'or relocate the trees.

B. City of Edmonton Dramage Bylaw 18093 requires thus site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
tmldings, addifions to bulldmgs, or alterations of surface dramage. A site mechanical plan stamped by a professional enzineer
showing water and sewer services, stormwater management calculations and the proposed lot grading design must be submutted to
EPCOFE. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCORs review, the grading plan is forwarded to Development
Services for final review and approval. New plan submissions can be made via EPFCOR s Builder and Developer web portal m My
Account. Visit epeor.com/mewconnection and click *ONLINE APFLICATION' for mstructions on the plan submission process. The
lot must be graded in accordance wath its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the crizmal approved lot grading
plan must be submitted to lot. zrading/@edmonton.ca for review and approval.

9. S1gns require separate Development Permit application(s).

10. This Development Permmut 15 not a Busmess Licence. A separate application mmst be made for 2 Business Licence.

EPCOR WATER:

1. The sife 15 curently serviced by a 20 mm copper water service (N1407) located 11.6 m east of the east property line of %6 Street
off of 107A Avenue. If this service will not be uwhlized for the planned development, it mmst be abandoned back to the water main
priot to amy on-site excavation. The applicant 15 to contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at 780-412-2000 a punimmm of four
weeks prior to commencing any work on the site inclhuding demoliion, excavation or grading for dwvection on the comrect process to
follow to have the service 15olated and meter removed.

2. EPCOR. Water Services Inc. does not review on-sife servicing. It is the applicant’s responsibality to obtain the services of a
professional to complete on-site water distnbution desizn and to ensure the supply will meet plumbimg code and supply
requiTements.

3. A pew water service may be constructed for this lot divectly off EFCOR s 200 mm water main along 107A Avenue adjacent to the
subject site.

4. For information on water and/or sewer servicing requivements, please contact EPCOFR Infill Water and Sewer Serviemg (TWASS)

POTO2003
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at wass.drainage/@epeor.com or at 78(0-496-5444. EPCOR Strongly encourages all apphicants to contact IWASS early
development planning to learn about site specific minimum requirements for cnsite water and’or sewer servicing.

4a. For mformation and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcorcom/ca’en/zb/edmonton/operations/senice-
connections himl

5. For information on service abandonments contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
wass.draimageilepoot.com or at 780-496-5444.

6. For information on metenng and mqumes regarding meter setings please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
EWSinspections/@epeor.com or 780-412-3830.

7. The apphicant mmst submit bacteniological test results to EPCOR. Water Dispatch and mmst have a water sericeman tmn on the
valve. Contact EPCOFR. Water Dhspatch at 780-412-43500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOE. Water
Dhispateh can provide information on the tie-1n and commissioning procedure.

. Hydrant spacing adjacent to the site iz 111 m. Hydrant spacmg does not meet the requurements based on Volume 4 of the City of
Edmonton Desizn and Construction Standards. Edmonton Fre Rescue Services Enpineenng must be contacted to assess 1f Fire
Protection of this site 15 adequate via Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA).

9. Development engmeenng drawings meluding landscaping and hardseapmg must meet Volume 1 {Table of Minimwm Offsets) and
Volume 4 (Apnl 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Constuction Standards.

10. Dimensions must be provided as part of the engmeering drawing subnmssion package where a free or shiub bed is installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4
(Apnl 2021).

11. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or addifions to the existing municipal water
infrastructure required by this application.

12. No contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOR valves and only an EPCOR emplovee or EPCOR. authorized agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR infrastucture.

13. The advisement= and condifions provided in this response are firm and cannot be altered.

Should you require any additonal mformation, please contact Sarah Chileen at schileen@epcorcom.

LOT GRADING ADVISEMENT:

City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
buildings, addifions to buildimgs, or alterations of smface dramage.

A site mechanical plan stamped by a professionzl enpineer showmg water and sewer services, stormwater management caleulations
and the proposed lot grading design mmst be submitted to EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Sericing for review. Following EPCOR s
review, the grading plan 1s forwarded to Development Services for final review and approval.

MNew plan submissions can be made via EPCOEs Builder and Dieveloper web portal in My Account. Visit
epcor.com'neweconnection and click “ONLINE APPLICATION' for instructions on the plan submission process.

The site must be graded m accordance with 1ts approved lot grading plan. Any propesed change from the onginal approved lot
grading plan must be submitted to lot.zrading/@edmonton ca for review and approval.

For more information on Lot Grading requirements, plans and inspections refer to the website:
hitps:/warw. edmonton.cabusmess_economy/lot-grading-commercial
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Variances
1} Parking - Cme (1) velucle parking space 15 provided for the site, instead of at least nine (%) (Section 4(d), DC1 Zone (Bylaw
179185,

2} Site Area - The area of the site 15 307.6 sq.m. instead of at least 800 sg.m_ (Sectton T(e)(), DC1 Zone (Bylaw 17218)).
3) Use of a Setback Area - The waste collection (Molok) 1= located mn the setback facing 107A Avenme (Section 7{c}ouiD), DC1
Zone (Bylaw 17918)).

4} Use of a Setback Area - The parking space and loadng space are located in the sefback facmg the rear alley (Secheon T{c){xvii)
(D), D] Zome (Bylaw 17918)).

Rights of Appeal
This approval 15 subject to the nght of appeal to the Subdrvision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outhined in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Mumicipal Government Act.

Notice Period Begins:Aug 21, 20235 Ends: Sep 11, 2025
Feez
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Lot Grading Fee $480.00 FE0.00 0M7OG001001436 Cict 10, 2024
Major Dev. Application Fee $1,170.00 $1.170,00 09178G0D01001436 Oict 10, 2024
Development Pemmit Inspection Fee $550.00 555000
Variance Fee $202.50 202,50
Total G5T Amoumt: 50,00
Totals for Permit- $2,491.50 52,402.30
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